NATIONAL YUNLIN UNIVERSITY of SCIENCE and TECHNOLOGY Organizational Regulations for the Student Disciplinary Committee

September 26, 1995 Passed by the 56th Administrative Meeting

October 8, 1996 Amended and Passed by the 71st Administrative Meeting October 25, 2005 Amended and Passed by the 3rd Administrative Meeting, Academic Year 2005 October 5, 2010 Amended and Passed by the 2nd Administrative Meeting, Academic Year 2010 April 26, 2011 Amended and Passed by the 8th Administrative Meeting, Academic Year 2010 March 25, 2014 Amended and Passed by the 7th Administrative Meeting, Academic Year 2013 June 26, 2018 Amended and Passed by the Final Enlarged Administrative Meeting, Spring Semester, Academic Year 2017 September 15, 2020 Amended and Passed by the 1st Administrative Meeting, Academic Year 2020

- 1. National Yunlin University of Science and Technology ("the University") hereby establishes the Student Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter referred to as "the Committee") in accordance with Subsection 4, Article 12 of the University's Organizational Charter to review significant reward and disciplinary actions and conduct cases of students.
- 2. Responsibilities of the Committee are:
 - (1) to review and make rulings on significant or controversial cases involving rewards and disciplinary actions as well as conduct for students;
 - (2) to approve and issue reward and disciplinary actions of minor merits and demerits (included); minor merits and demerits (included) may be approved and issued by the President or the Dean of Student Affairs in accordance with the administrative procedures before being submitted to the committee for reference. Appeals shall be handled by the Student Grievances Committee accordingly.
- 3. The Dean of Student Affairs, the Dean of Academic Affairs, and the Chief Director of the Counseling Center are ex-officio members of the Committee. The President shall appoint five to sixteen members, including deans, department heads, teachers, and student representatives. At least one of them is required to have a legal background. Members of any gender shall account for more than one-third of the total number of members with a term of one year. The autonomous student organizations shall recommend three student representatives (one graduate student and two undergraduate students).
- 4. The Dean of Student Affairs shall serve as the Chair of the Committee, and the Director of the Student Assistance Division shall serve as the Executive Assistant. The committee shall also appoint a competent member of the Office of Student Affairs as secretary in charge of accepting proposals, preparing for relevant materials, and taking the minutes.
- 5. Committee meetings shall be convened once every semester and provisional meetings may be held as needed.
- 6. Relevant personnel may be invited to attend the meeting.
- 7. Meeting participants shall uphold strict confidentiality on the contents and resolutions of the

meeting and the statements made by committee members.

8. The Regulations shall be implemented after being passed by the Administrative Meeting and approved by the President, and the same applies to amendments.